salt content and increase in fiber content in the ‘bread’ category
and reduction in added sugar in the ‘snack’ category also have
significant impacts.
Regarding nutrients, it seems that the highest-impact reformu-

lation target is SFA, which has the greatest effect on the number
of deaths avoided (DA) (1897), followed by sugar and sodium,
which have similar impacts (746 and 608 DA, respectively). The
reformulation of fiber has a lower impact (223 DA).
Table 3 displays the total effects of the high reformulation

scenario according to causes of mortality and for men and
women. The results differ for men and women according to
income classes. The total impact of reformulation is 3597 avoided
deaths, that is, a 5.5% reduction in mortality due to chronic
diseases taken into account in the DIETRON model. This impact is
not exactly equal to the number of avoided deaths shown in
Table 2. Indeed, in Table 3, we consider all of the effects

Table 1. Changes in sodium, fibers, saturated fatty acids and added sugar contents simulated in the 'high reformulation scenario'

Sodium ICP
prod.

Processed
F&V

Bread
− 25.5%

Processed
meat

Processed
fish

Main
course

Filled
sandwiches…

Meal
sauces

Other sauces
(emulsions)

Total

Δ Content − 20% − 15% − 24.6% − 15% − 15% − 15% − 22.1%

Initial contribution % 3.5% 26.4% 11.4% 2.4% 12.3% 2.7% 1.0% 2.8% 62.4%
Δ On init. contribution % − 0.7% − 6.7% − 1.7% − 0.6% − 1.8% − 0.4% − 0.1% − 0.6% − 12.7%

Initial content mg/100 g 198 671 967 594 398 544 499 962
Final content mg/100 g 159 500 822 448 338 462 424 750
ICP target value mg/100 g 100 500 900 450 450 750

Initial content mg/100 kcal 317 243 373 368 246 200 532 275
Final content mg/100 kcal 253 181 317 277 209 170 453 214
ICP target value mg/100 kcal 220 190

Fibers ICP prod. Bread Rice Grains and cereal prod. Fruit juices Main course Filled sandwiches… Total
Δ Content +15% +25% +15% +21% +25% +15.2%

Initial contribution % 21.3% 0.5% 0.5% 0.3% 7.6% 1.6% 31.8%
Δ On init. contribution % 3.2% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 1.9% 0.2% 5.6%

Initial content g/100 kcal 1.16 0.37 1.22 0.62 0.90 0.69
Final content g/100 kcal 1.34 0.46 1.40 0.75 1.12 0.80
ICP target value g/100 kcal 1.30 0.70 1.30 0.75 1.25 0.80

SFA ICP
prod.

Potatoes
processed…

Processed
meat

Cheese
prod.

Oils, butter
and fats

Main
course

Filled
sandwiches…

Snacks…
− 25%

Total

Δ Content − 15% − 25% − 15% − 16.5% − 15% − 25.5%

Initial contribution % 2.3% 7.4% 16.5% 22.2% 6.7% 2.2% 19.5% 76.8%
Δ On init. contribution % − 0.3% − 1.9% − 2.5% − 3.7% − 1.0% − 0.6% − 4.9% − 14.8%

Initial content g/100 g 1.16 7.31 16.52 29.69 2.55 5.14 6.83
Final content g/100 g 0.99 5.48 14.04 24.79 2.17 3.83 5.12
ICP target value g/100 g 1.10 1.10 15.00 1.10 1.10 1.10

Initial content % energy 7.9% 24.9% 44.2% 35.1% 13.9% 16.7% 19.4%
Final content % energy 6.8% 20.0% 40.3% 31.1% 12.1% 13.0% 15.3%
ICP target value % energy 13.0% 13.0% 13.0% 13.0%

Initial content % total fat 36.2% 37.2% 63.0% 35.9% 32.2% 42.6% 47.9%
Final content % total fat 30.8% 27.9% 53.6% 30.1% 27.4% 31.8% 35.9%
ICP target value % total fat 30.0%

Added sugar ICP prod. Beverages Snacks… Processed F&V Bread toppings… Total
Δ Content − 20% − 20% − 20% − 28.9%

Initial contribution % 13.4% 37.1% 4.9% 11.5% 67.0%
Δ On init. contribution % − 2.7% − 7.4% − 1.0% − 3.3% − 14.4%

Initial content g/100 g 1.27 17.29 4.25 42.24
Final content g/100 g 1.01 13.83 3.40 30.03
ICP target value g/100 g 20.00 0.00 30.00

Abbreviations: F&V, fruits and vegetables; ICP, International Choices Programme; Init, Initial; Prod, Production; SFA, saturated fatty acids.

Health impacts of food reformulation
P Leroy et al

696

European Journal of Clinical Nutrition (2016) 694 – 699 © 2016 Macmillan Publishers Limited

Table 2. Impacts of the 'high reformuation scenario' on DA for each individual nutrient and each food group

Sodium ICP
prod.

Processed
F&V

Bread Processed
meat

Processed
fish

Main
course

Filled
sandwiches…

Meal
sauces

Other sauces
(emulsions)

Δ Content − 20% − 25.5% − 15% − 24.6% − 15% − 15% − 15% − 22.1%